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13 14
15 16

D1
LED

D2
LED

R12
470ohm

R13
1K

JP13

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12

RP4

10K X 9

RP6

4.7K X 5

RP9

4.7K X 7

+ C25

22uF

+

C24

22uF
J1

CON AT62B

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

GND
RESDRV

+5V
IRQ9

-5V
DREQ2

-12V
-0WS
+12V
GND

-SMEMW
-SMEMR

-IOW
-IOR

-DACK3
DREQ3
-DACK1
DREQ1

-REFSH
SYSCLK

IRQ7
IRQ6
IRQ5
IRQ4
IRQ3

-DACK2
TC

ALE
+5V

14.3MHZ
GND

-IOCHCK
D7
D6
D5
D4
D3
D2
D1
D0
IOCHRDY
AEN
A19
A18
A17
A16
A15
A14
A13
A12
A11
A10
A9
A8
A7
A6
A5
A4
A3
A2
A1
A0

JP11

1 2

P6

1
2
3

P7

1
2
3
4

+ C26

22uF

+ C27

22uF

JP14

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

JP17

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

JP20

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

JP19

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

JP16

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16 JP18

1 2

RP7
10K X 9

RP8
10K X 9

RP5

10K X 9

C29
.1uF

C28
.1uF

SA[0:19]

SD[0:7]

IOW#
IOR#

MEMWR#
MEMRD#

AEN

RESET

TC

GIRQ0

DAK0
DAK1
DAK2
DAK3

DRQ0
DRQ1
DRQ2
DRQ3

GIRQ1

GIRQ2T0

GIRQ3T1

WDTO

TXD

RXD

MASTER#

KBRST

A20

READY

CLKOUT



A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1

ENABLE WDTO

RESET

UNUSED
GATES

+
GPIO RESOURCE
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GPIO0
GPIO1
GPIO2
GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5
GPIO6
GPIO7

T0

T1

RXD

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

VCC

Y1
24.000Mhz

JP22

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16

S1

U11

MAX708CSA

1

2

4

3

5

7

8

6

MR V
C

C

PF1

G
N

D PFO

RESET

RESET

NC

R16

33ohm

JP2112

JP24

HEADER 3X2

1 2
3 4
5 6

U10F

74HCT04

13 12

U9

CRYSTAL CLOCK 24.00Mhz

5

1

4

8

OUT

NC

GND

VCC

R20

10K

LS1

SPEAKER

C31
22pf

C32
22pf

JP23

1
2

JP25

1 2

U10D

74HCT04

9 8

U10C

74HCT04

5 6

U10A

74HCT04

1 2

U10E

74HCT04

11 10

U10B

74HCT04

3 4

Q1
2N2222

R19

1.5K

R18
200ohm

D3
LED

R17
470ohm

R15
100K

C30
.1uF

C34
.1uF

C33
TBD

R10110K

XTAL1

XTAL2

PWRGD

TST_OUT

TEST#

RESET

T1

T0

GPIO[0:7]

TXD

RXD

WDTO

HIGH

LOW

CLKOUT
EXTCLK



A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1
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VCC

VCC

VCC VCC

U12

MAX213E

1213

14

15

16

17

18 19

20
21

2223

2425

2627

28
1

2
3

4 5

6
7

89

10
11

C1+V+

C1-

C2+

C2-

V-

R5IN R5OUT

T3IN
T4IN

R4OUTR4IN

ENSHDN

R3OUTR3IN

T4OUT
T3OUT

T1OUT
T2OUT

R2IN R2OUT

T2IN
T1IN

R1OUTR1IN

G
N

D
V

C
C

R21

100K

R22

100K

C38

.1uF

C35

.1uF

C36

.1uF

C37

.1uF

C39

.1uF

C43

.1uF

C40

.1uF

C41

.1uF

C42

.1uF

C44

.1uF

U13

MAX202E

1

3

4

5

16
15

11

10

12

9

2

6

14

7

13

8

C1+

C1-

C2+

C2-

V
C

C
G

N
D

T1IN

T2IN

R1OUT

R2OUT

V+

V-

T1OUT

T2OUT

R1IN

R2IN

RTS
TD
DTR

TD2

RD
CTS
RI

RD2

DCD
DSR

DCD1
DSR1
RXD1

COM2RX

TXD1
RTS1

DTR1

COM2TX

RI1
CTS1



A

A

B

B

C

C

D

D

E

E

4 4

3 3

2 2

1 1
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TUSB1

TUSB9

TUSB15

TUSB7

TUSB4
TUSB5

TUSB12

TUSB2

TUSB10

TUSB8

TUSB13

TUSB6

TUSB14

TUSB0

TUSB11

TUSB3

OE#
SPEED
VMO
VPO

RCV
VP
VM
SUSPND

OE#
VMO
VPO
SPEED
SUSPND

RCV

VM
VP

TX_EN

VCC

VCC

VCC

JP26

HEADER 16X2

1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
11 12
13 14
15 16
17 18
19 20
21 22
23 24
25 26
27 28
29 30
31 32

P8

USB TYPE A

1

3
2

4

VCC

D+
D-

GND

P9

USB TYPE B

1

3
2

4

VCC

D+
D-

GND

JP27

HEADER 2X2

1 2
3 4

VR1 LT1086CM-3.3

1

3 2

G
N

DVIN VOUT

+ C46
10uF

JP28

HEADER 2X2

1 2
3 4

R25

1.5K

U15A 4066

1 2

13

U15B 4066

11 10

12

U14

PDIUSBP11

1
2

3
4
5
6
7 8

9

10

1112
13

14NC
OE

RCV
VP
VM
SUSPND
GND NC

SPEED

D-

D+VPO
VMO

VCC

JP30

1
2

JP29

1
2

C45
.1uF

C48
.1uF

R23

33ohm

R24

33ohm

R26

1.5K

+ C47
10uF

TUSB[0:15]

VCC3.3

USBD-
USBD+

LOW

HIGH


